Appendix 2 to the Executive Order No. 01-03 / 973 of the Ministry of Education of the Republic of Sakha (Yakutia), signed on June 17, 2021

2021 International "Tuymaada" Olympiad for School Students Regulations

- 1. These regulations for the International "Tuymaada" Olympiad for School Students (hereinafter referred to as the Olympiad) are effective in 2021 and determine the Olympiad' rules that comply with the measures adopted at preventing the spread of a new coronavirus infection (COVID-19) in the Russian Federation.
- 2. The Olympiad regulations approved by the Ministry of Education and Science of the Republic of Sakha (Yakutia) on March 9, 2017, by Executive Order No. 01-09 / 299 are not applied.
- 3. The Olympiad subjects are "Mathematics", "Physics" and "Informatics".
- 4. The Olympiad format:
- participants from the Republic of Sakha (Yakutia) participate offline, and no more than 50 school students are allowed to take part (COVID19 situation permitting);
- Online participation is allowed, subject to the availability of the online proctoring;
- All competitions will be held using the proctoring system;
- Events such as the opening and closing ceremonies, lectures, exhibitions, etc.) will be held using Zoom, Instagram and YouTube.
- 5. The official languages of the Olympiad are Russian and English.
- 6. Participation is in:

Junior League - students who graduated in the current calendar year 9th grade (or younger) of general educational organizations in the Russian Federation and (or) in the secondary general education of other countries;

Senior league - students who graduated in the current calendar year 10-12 grades of general educational organizations in the Russian Federation and (or) in the secondary general education of other countries. In the senior league, younger age participants can also participate if they wish so in the senior league.

- 7. Olympiad competitions last full two days.
- 8. The Olympiad participation procedure:
- persons and organizations sending participants must apply for participation in the Olympiad by July 5 by filling up the Olympiad participation form and sending it by e-mail to the following address: tuymaada2017@mail.ru. The application form is available on the official website http://tuymaada.lensky-kray.ru/
- the Olympiad organizing committee sends an invitation with the list of students invited to participate in the Olympiad by July 15.
- persons who have received an invitation are registered electronically using the link indicated in the invitation until July 20, 2021.
- 9. The Olympiad organizing committee reserves the right to limit participants representing one country or a Russian Federation region.
- 10. The cost of registration fee is 3000 rubles for the participants of the Russian Federation. For participants from foreign countries, the registration fee is 100 US dollars.